on the inter-company sale of an asset and the related tax effect of these adjustments to reflect the expected full year effective tax rate in the related period.

Note 11: The Non-GAAP income from operations and Non-GAAP operating margin percentages exclude acquisition and integration costs, restructuring
costs and amortization of intangible assets.

Note 12: EBITDA excludes net interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.

Note 13: Adjusted EBITDA excludes stock-based compensation, acquisition and integration costs, restructuring costs and other adjustments as defined in
our Term Loan Credit Agreement.

Note 14: We historically recorded the revenue and related cost of revenue for our spare parts within Products in our Statement of Operations for the Vacuum
and Analysis Division. We have now determined that these items are better reflected within Services in our Statement of Operations and have revised the
presentation of our previously issued financial statements as shown below:

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net revenues:

Products  $ 463,851  $ (5,696)  $ 458,155
Services   47,949   5,696   53,645

Total net revenues   511,800   —   511,800
Cost of revenues:

Cost of products   242,008   1,376   243,384
Cost of services   31,466   (1,376)   30,090

Total cost of revenues  $ 273,474  $ —  $ 273,474

MKS Instruments, Inc.
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Twelve Months Ended
   December 31,
   2018   2017 (Note 21)
Net revenues:

Products   $ 1,835,202  $ 1,701,301
Services   239,906   214,676

Total net revenues   2,075,108   1,915,977
Cost of revenues:

Products   969,288   906,369
Services   126,344   118,157

Total cost of revenues   1,095,632   1,024,526
Gross profit   979,476   891,451
Research and development   135,720   132,555

[…]

Note 18: The Non-GAAP gross profit amounts and Non-GAAP gross profit percentages exclude an excess and obsolete inventory charge related to the
discontinuation of a product line.

Note 19: EBITDA excludes net interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.

Note 20: Adjusted EBITDA excludes stock-based compensation, acquisition and integration costs, expenses related to the sale of a business, an excess and
obsolete inventory charge, fees and expenses related to the repricing of the Term Loan Credit Agreement, restructuring costs, environmental costs, an asset
impairment charge, a gain on the sale of a business and other adjustments as defined in our Term Loan Credit Agreement.

Note 21: We historically recorded the revenue and related cost of revenue for our spare parts within Products in our Statement of Operations for the Vacuum
and Analysis Division. We have now determined that these items are better reflected within Services in our Statement of Operations and have revised the
presentation of our previously issued financial statements as shown below:

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017
  As previously reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net revenues:

Products  $ 1,723,433  $ (22,132)  $ 1,701,301
Services   192,544   22,132   214,676

Total net revenues   1,915,977   —   1,915,977
Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   901,546   4,823   906,369
Cost of services   122,980   (4,823)   118,157

Total cost of revenues  $ 1,024,526  $ —  $ 1,024,526

MKS Instruments, Inc.
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

  December 31,   December 31,
  2018   2017
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash  $ 644,345  $ 333,887
Short-term investments   73,826   209,434
Trade accounts receivable, net   295,454   300,308
Inventories   384,689   339,081
Other current assets   65,790   53,543

Total current assets   1,464,104   1,236,253
Property, plant and equipment, net   194,367   171,782
Goodwill   586,996   591,047